

No. 16-1067

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES MURPHY,
PETITIONER,

v.

ROBERT SMITH AND GREGORY FULK,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LISA MADIGAN

Attorney General of Illinois

DAVID L. FRANKLIN*

Solicitor General

MARY ELLEN MARGARET WELSH

Assistant Attorney General

100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-2106

dfranklin@atg.state.il.us

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. i
TABLE OF CONTENTS. ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii
INTRODUCTION. 1
STATEMENT. 3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION. 6
I. Petitioner Overstates the Circuit Split. 6
II. The Question Presented Arises Far More
Rarely than Petitioner Asserts. 8
III. The Seventh Circuit’s Interpretation of the
Statute Is Correct. 11
CONCLUSION. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boesing v. Spiess</i> , 540 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Carter v. Wilkinson</i> , No. 1:06-cv-02150, 2010 WL 5125499 (W.D. La. Dec. 9, 2010)	11
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985)	13
<i>Gisbrecht v. Barnhart</i> , 535 U.S. 789 (2002)	12
<i>Johnson v. Daley</i> , 339 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	4, 8, 15, 16
<i>Kahle v. Leonard</i> , 563 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>King v. Zamiara</i> , 788 F.3d 207 (6th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 797 (2016)	7
<i>Livingston v. Lee</i> , No. 9:04-CV-00607-JKS, 2007 WL 4440933 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2007)	17
<i>Morrison v. Davis</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 799 (S.D. Ohio 2000), <i>amended in part on other grounds</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	16–17
<i>Parker v. Conway</i> , 581 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Riley v. Kurtz</i> , 361 F.3d 906 (6th Cir. 2004)	7, 8
<i>Shepherd v. Goord</i> , 662 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Sutton v. City of Yonkers</i> , No. 13-civ-801, 2017 WL 105022 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2017), <i>report and recommendation adopted only in part</i> , 2017 WL 1180918 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2017)	6, 11
<i>Sutton v. Smith</i> , No. CIV. A. AW-98-2111, 2001 WL 743201 (D. Md. June 26, 2001)	16
<i>Walker v. Bain</i> , 257 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2001)	7, 8

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3006A(3).	4
28 U.S.C. § 1915.	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983.	9
42 U.S.C. § 1988.	1, 3, 7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1997e.	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555 (2003)..	13
Margo Schlanger, <i>Trends in Prisoner Litigation, as the PLRA Enters Adulthood</i> , 5 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 153 (2015)..	9–10, 14
<i>Prison Reform: Enhancing the Effectiveness of Incarceration</i> , Hearing before the Committee on the Judiciary United States Senate, July 28, 1995	14–15
Stewart J. Schwab and Theodore Eisenberg, <i>Explaining Constitutional Tort Litigation: The Influence of the Attorney Fees Statute and the Government as Defendant</i> , 73 Cornell L. Rev. 719 (1988).	9
141 Cong. Rec. S7524 (daily ed. May 25, 1995). . . .	14
141 Cong. Rec. S14317 (daily ed. Sept. 26, 1995).. .	14
141 Cong. Rec. H1480 (daily record Feb. 9, 1995)..	15
